

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 28384 OF 2025



Between:

Shaik Meera Saheb, S/o. Shaik Pentu Saheb age 63 years, R/o. H. No. 1-88,
Bethapudi Village Phirangipuram Mandal, Guntur District

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. The District Collector, Guntur District at Guntur.
3. The Tahsildar, Phirangipuram Mandal Phirangipuram, Guntur District.
4. The Environmental Engineer, Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board, Regional Office D.No 4-5-4 / 5C, 4/3, Nava Bharath Nagar Ring Road, Guntur - 522006.
5. The Bethapudi Gram Panchayat, Bethapudi Phirangipuram Mandal, Guntur District. Rep by its Secretary

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order, or direction, particularly one in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS, declaring the action of the respondents in constructing the waste management shed, dumping waste, and burning the same in Sy. No. 219 of Bethapudi Village, Phirangipuram Mandal, Guntur District (classified as Vagu), as illegal, arbitrary, ultra vires, and violative of

natural justice, and Articles 14, 21, and 300-A of the Constitution and consequently direct the respondents to forthwith remove the waste management shed, cease all dumping and burning activities in Sy. No. 219, and restore the land to its original state as a natural stream, within a time-bound manner, in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to DIRECT the respondents not to dump waste or burn the same in Sy. No. 219 of Bethapudi Village, Phirangipuram Mandal, Guntur District (classified as Vagu) or in any open place, Pending disposal of WP 28384 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 10.11.2025, 21.11.2025 & 22.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kambhampati Ramesh Babu, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV for Respondent No.1 and of GP FOR REVENUE for Respondent Nos.2 & 3 and of Sri Y.Soma Raju, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.4 and of Sri M.Sudhir, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.5, the Court made the following

ORDER:

At request of the learned counsel for petitioner(s), list the matter after two (02) weeks.

The interim order earlier in this case is extended by three (03) more weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

7

To,

1. One CC to SRI KAMBHAMPATI RAMESH BABU, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. One CC to SRI Y.SOMARAJU, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI M.SUDHIR, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
6. One spare copy.

ADP

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATE:02/02/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.28384 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

